Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

## **ZTE**ZTE CORPORATION

## 中興通訊股份有限公司

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 763)

## INSIDE INFORMATION ANNOUNCEMENT AND RESUMPTION OF TRADING

This announcement is made by ZTE Corporation (the "Company" or "ZTE", and together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") pursuant to Rule 13.09(2) of the Rules (the "Listing Rules") Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") and the Inside Information Provisions (as defined in the Listing Rules) of Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong) (the "SFO").

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 4 March 2022 in relation to, among other things, the revocation of probation hearing before the United States District Court for Northern District Texas (the "Court") on 14 March 2022 (U.S. time) and the announcement of the Company dated 4 October 2018 in relation to the modification of the term of the Monitor (collectively, the "Announcements"). Unless the context otherwise requires, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Announcements.

On 22 March 2022 (U.S. time), the Company received an order from the Court declining to revoke probation or impose any penalties upon ZTE, and confirming that the term of probation and the term of the Monitor will end as scheduled on 22 March 2022 (U.S. time).

The Company is committed to building a world-class compliance enterprise, making compliance the cornerstone of its strategic development and the bottom line of operations, complying with the applicable laws and regulations of the countries in which it operates, and building a comprehensive compliance system. The Company has full confidence in the effective operation and continuous improvement of the compliance management system, and will, as always, fulfill its responsibilities to global customers, employees, shareholders and

partners, and actively promote the innovation and sustainable development of the global ICT industry.

At the request of the Company, trading in the H shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange was halted from 9:06 a.m. on 23 March 2022. Application has been made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the resumption of trading of the H shares of the Company on the Stock Exchange with effect from 1:00 p.m. on 23 March 2022.

By Order of the Board

Li Zixue

Chairman

Shenzhen, the PRC 23 March 2022

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises three executive directors, Li Zixue, Xu Ziyang, Gu Junying; three non-executive directors, Li Buqing, Zhu Weimin, Fang Rong; and three independent non-executive directors, Cai Manli, Gordon Ng, Zhuang Jiansheng.